

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

O.G.

Case No. S259011

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF VENTURA COUNTY,

Respondent

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Real Party in Interest.

**APPLICATION OF THE
CALIFORNIA DISTRICT ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
AND REAL PARTY IN INTEREST**

Second Appellate District, Division Six, Case No. B295555
Ventura County Superior Court, Case No. 2018017144
The Honorable Kevin J. McGee, Judge of the Superior Court

California District Attorneys Association

By:

Jeff Rubin (SBN 124916)
Deputy District Attorney

Santa Clara County
District Attorney's Office
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 95110
Telephone: 408-792-1065
E-mail: jrubin@dao.sccgov.org

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AND REAL PARTY
IN INTEREST**

TO: THE HONORABLE CHIEF JUSTICE TANI CANTIL-SAKAUYE,
AND THE HONORABLE ASSOCIATE JUSTICES OF THE CALIFORNIA
SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Application for Leave to File Amicus Curiae Brief in Support of Respondent and Real Party in Interest2

Table of Authorities.....8

Amicus Curiae Brief 13

I. INTRODUCTION 13

II. PROPOSITION 57 *ENACTED* THE VERSION OF WELFARE AND INSTITUTIONS CODE SECTION 707(A) CHANGED BY SENATE BILL 1391 13

III. THE CHANGE TO PROPOSITION 57 MADE BY SB 1391 IS AN AMENDMENT NOT “CONSISTENT WITH” PROPOSITION 57 16

A. Whether a New Law Prohibits What is Authorized by an Initiative or Authorizes What is Prohibited is the Most Critical Question to Ask When Deciding Whether a New Law is “Consistent With” an Initiative Even Though the Same Question Can be used to Define What Constitutes an Amendment in Some Cases 16

B. Under the Grammatical Rule of Parallel Construction, Any Amendment of Proposition 57 Must be “Consistent With” the Language of the Initiative 20

C. This Court Can Reasonably Define What It Means to be “Consistent With” an Initiative in a Narrow or Broad Fashion, But It Cannot Reasonably Define “Consistent With” So Broadly that the Definition Permits Amendments that are “*Inconsistent With*” the Initiative24

IV. EVEN ASSUMING AMENDMENTS TO PROPOSITION 57 MUST ONLY BE CONSISTENT WITH AND FURTHER THE *INTENT* OF PROPOSITION 57, SB 1391 STILL FAILS THE TEST OF A VALID AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT CONTRAVENES AT LEAST ONE EXPRESS PURPOSE/INTENT OF PROPOSITION 5726

A.	It is Illogical to Claim that the Intent of an Initiative Is Furthered by <i>Giving</i> Courts Authority to Determine Whether Minors Under 16 Can Be Prosecuted in Adult Court and Is <i>Also</i> Furthered by <i>Taking Away</i> that <i>Same</i> Authority.....	28
B.	Proposition 57 Is Not a Boat that Drifts Only Towards Elimination of Criminal Prosecution of All Juveniles. It is a Buoy Reflecting a Stable Position of Compromise Focusing on Rehabilitation Within Reasonable Parameters and Under Judicial Oversight	29
C.	Granting Judges Discretion to Decide Whether Minors Who Commit Heinous Crimes are Unlikely to be Rehabilitated, and Thus Should be Transferred to Criminal Court, Was an Integral Component and Goal of Proposition 57. No Voter Reading Proposition 57 or the Election Materials Accompanying It Would Reasonably Believe Otherwise or That This Discretion Could be Legislatively Eliminated.....	32
D.	Claiming SB 1391 is “Consistent With” the Intent of Proposition 57 Because SB 1391 Still Allows Judges to Make the Transfer Decision is Casuistry	35
E.	The Rationales Provided for Treating an Amendment of Proposition 57 That Eliminates Judicial Discretion to Decide Whether Minors Under 16 Can Be Handled in Criminal Court Will Apply Equally to an Amendment That Eliminates Such Discretion When It Comes to Minors Under 18.....	37
F.	Dramatically Shortening the Amount of Time Minors Under 16 Who Commit Horrendous and Violent Crimes Can be Maintained in Custody Does Not Further the Identified Goal of Protecting the Public <i>in the Way Portrayed</i> in the Ballot Materials Accompanying Proposition 57.....	38
G.	Prohibiting Judges from Determining Whether Minors Under 16 Who Commit Horrendous and Violent Crimes and Who are Not Likely to be Rehabilitated Does Not Even Further the Intent of Rehabilitation	41

V. CONDONING THE AMENDMENT OF PROPOSITION 57
BY SB 1391 WILL ULTIMATELY ENCOURAGE
CHICANERY BY PROPONENTS OF FUTURE
INITIATIVES AND FOSTER PUBLIC CYNICISM.....43

VI. CONCLUSION 48

Certificate of Word Count49

Proof of Service50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amwest Surety Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1243	47
<i>B.M. v. Superior Court of Riverside County</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 742, 758 review granted Jan. 2, 2020, S259030.....	15, 16, 35, 45
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 335.....	19, 44
<i>C.S. v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 29 Cal.App.5th 1009.....	45
<i>County of San Diego v. Commission on State Mandates</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 196	15, 29
<i>Delaney v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 785.....	29
<i>Foundation for Taxpayer & Consumer Rights v. Garamendi</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1354	26, 36
<i>Gardner v. Schwarzenegger</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 1366	26, 27, 30
<i>Hoitt v. Department of Rehabilitation</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 513	25
<i>Horwich v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 272	39
<i>Hughes Electronics Corp. v. Citibank Delaware</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 251.....	25
<i>In re Howard N.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 117.....	43
<i>J.N. v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 706	41
<i>Medical Bd. of California v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 1001.....	25
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> (2014) 572 U.S. 782.....	31

<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094.....	28
<i>Narith S. v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 1131 review granted Feb. 19, 2020, S260090.....	29, 45
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> (2019) ___ U.S. ___ [139 S.Ct. 954]	22
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> (2015) 576 U.S. ___ [135 S.Ct. 2584].....	37
<i>O.G. v. Superior Court of Ventura County</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 626 review granted Nov. 26, 2019 S259011.....	16, 45
<i>People v. Arroyo</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 589.....	31
<i>People v. Buza</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 658.....	37
<i>People v. Castillero</i> (2019) 33 Cal.App.5th 393	14, 41
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1008	18, 19
<i>People v. Park</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 7824	27
<i>People v. Superior Court (Alexander C.)</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 994.....	15, 35, 42, 45
<i>People v. Superior Court (I.R.)</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 383 [review granted Nov. 26, 2019, S257773.....	16, 45
<i>People v. Superior Court (K.L.)</i> (2019) 36 Cal.App.5th 529	16, 29, 35, 45
<i>People v. Superior Court (Pearson)</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 564	17, 18, 19, 36
<i>People v. Superior Court (S.L.)</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 114, 118 review granted Nov. 26, 2019, S258432.....	16, 35, 41, 45
<i>People v. Superior Court (T.D.)</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 36 review granted Nov. 26, 2019, S257980...	15, 16, 22, 27, 30, 31, 37, 45

<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 347	39, 47
<i>Proposition 103 Enforcement Project v. Quackenbush</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 1473	30
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 715	31
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 364	37
<i>Viking Pools, Inc. v. Maloney</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 602	44

FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., 15th Amend.	36
-------------------------------	----

STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const. art. II, § 10, subd. (c)	48
--	----

STATUTES

Election Code § 9002	44
Penal Code section 1054.5(a)	18
Penal Code section 1054.9	19
Welfare and Institutions Code § 602	13, 23, 28, 32
Welfare and Institutions Code § 707	<i>passim</i>
Welfare and Institutions Code, § 1800	38, 42, 43
Welfare and Institutions Code, § 1800.5	42
Welfare and Institutions Code, § 1802	43

STATE PROPOSITIONS

Proposition 115 (The “Crime Victims Justice Reform Act”)	18, 19
Proposition 21 (“The Gang Violence and Juvenile Crime Prevention Act”)	31, 32, 44
Proposition 57 (“The Public Safety and Rehabilitation Act”) ...	<i>passim</i>

BALLOT PAMPHLETS

Ballot Pamphlet, General Election (Nov. 8, 2016)	13, 14, 16, 27, 28, 30, 32, 33, 34, 38, 39
Ballot Pamphlet, Primary Election (Mar. 7, 2000)	31

LEGISLATIVE BILLS

Senate Bill 1391(2017-2018 Reg. Sess.)	<i>passim</i>
Senate Bill 889 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) as amended Mar. 25, 2020	23

OTHER MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

California Secretary of State, Ballot Measure Total Contributions – Proposition 57 (Feb. 7, 2017) < https://www.sos.ca.gov/campaign-lobbying/cal-access-resources/measure-contributions/proposition-57-criminal-sentences-juvenile-criminal-proceedings-and-sentencing-initiative-constitutional-amendment-and-statute/ > (as of June 30, 2020).....	46
Gottlieb, Aristotle on Non-contradiction, The Stanford Encyclopedia of Philosophy (Spring 2019) https://plato.stanford.edu/archives/spr2019/entries/aristotle-noncontradiction/ (as of June 30, 2020)	29
Merriam–Webster’s Online Dictionary http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/ [as of June 27, 2020]	20, 21, 24

Staff, Two Men Found Guilty of Killing, Robbing 58-Year-Old Phelan Man in 2015, Daily Press (April 23, 2018)

<<https://www.vvdailynews.com/news/20180423/two-men-found-guilty-of-killing-robbing-58-year-old-phelan-man-in-2015>> (as of June 30, 2020.)45

Todd, Accused Teen killer of 8-Year-old Santa Cruz Girl to Face Adult Proceedings, Santa Cruz Sentinel (May 17, 2019)

<<https://www.mercurynews.com/2019/05/17/judge-in-aj-gonzalez-case-says-sb1391-is-unconstitutional/>> (as of June 30, 2020.)45
